

**CASE NOS. G060835, G060842, G061107, G061108, G061116 & G061117**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

---

CALIFORNIANS FOR HOMEOWNERSHIP, INC., CALIFORNIA RENTERS LEGAL  
ADVOCACY AND EDUCATION FUND and THDT INVESTMENT, INC.

*Respondents and Cross-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH

*Appellant and Cross-Respondent.*

---

**RESPONDENTS' AND CROSS-APPELLANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR  
LACK OF JURISDICTION**

---

On Appeal From the Superior Court for the State of California, County of Orange,  
Case Nos. 30-2019-01107760-CU-WM-CJC and 30-2020-01140855-CU-WM-CJC,  
Honorable Deborah Servino

---

MILLER STARR REGALIA  
A Professional Law Corporation  
Kenneth A. Stahl – 326495  
Travis Brooks – 283641  
1331 North California Blvd., Fifth Floor  
Walnut Creek, California 94596  
Telephone: (925) 935-9400  
Facsimile: (925) 933-4126  
Email: ken.stahl@msrlegal.com  
travis.brooks@msrlegal.com

*Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-  
Appellant THDT Investment, Inc.*

CALIFORNIANS FOR  
HOMEOWNERSHIP, INC.  
Matthew P. Gelfand – 297910  
Allyson Richman – 339822  
525 South Virgil Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90020  
Telephone: (213) 739-8206  
Email: matt@caforhomes.org  
allyson@caforhomes.org

*Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-  
Appellant Californians for  
Homeownership, Inc.*

ROSEN BIEN  
GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP  
Lisa Ells – 243657  
Alexander Gourse – 321631  
101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: (415) 433-6830  
Facsimile: (415) 433-7104  
Email: lells@rbgg.com  
AGourse@rbgg.com

*Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-  
Appellant California Renters Legal  
Advocacy and Education Fund*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.....	6
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE CITY’S NOVEMBER 3, 2021 APPEALS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE CITY INTENTIONALLY APPEALED AN UNAPPEALABLE ORDER.....	13
A. The November 3 Appeals are Defective. ....	13
B. Government Code Section 65589.5(m) Does Not Separately Confer Jurisdiction Over the November 3 Appeals.....	17
C. This Court Should Not Construe the City’s Bad-Faith November 3 Appeals as Appeals From the Judgment Because the City <i>Deliberately</i> Chose Not to Appeal the Judgment. ....	18
II. THE CITY’S APPEALS FROM THE JUDGMENT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY ARE UNTIMELY.....	21
III. THE CITY’S APPEALS FROM THE WRIT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY PURPORT TO APPEAL A NON-APPEALABLE ORDER AND ARE UNTIMELY. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Alan v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 894.....	15
<i>Burch v. CertainTeed Corp.</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 341 .....	26
<i>C.R.W. v. Orr</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 70.....	27
<i>California Renters Legal Advocacy &amp; Education Fund v. City of San Mateo</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 820.....	8
<i>Concerned Citizens Coalition of Stockton v. City of Stockton</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 70.....	16
<i>Copley v. Copley</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 248.....	24
<i>Dep't of Transportation v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 568.....	27
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 259 .....	18
<i>Good v. Miller</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 472.....	20
<i>Hill v. City of Long Beach</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1684.....	19
<i>Hollister Convalescent Hospital, Inc. v. Rico</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 660.....	22, 27
<i>In re Baycol Cases I &amp; II</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 751.....	17, 18, 21
<i>Kinoshita v. Horio</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 959.....	17, 18
<i>Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644.....	16
<i>Lamb v. Holy Cross Hospital</i> (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 1007.....	23

<i>Mack v. All Counties Trustee Services, Inc.</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 935 .....	14
<i>Payne v. Rader</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1569, disapproved on other grounds by <i>Ryan v. Rosenfeld</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 124 .....	23
<i>Powell v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1573 .....	14
<i>Rudick v. State Bd. of Optometry</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 77 .....	15, 16
<i>Say &amp; Say v. Castellano</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 88 .....	25
<i>Shiver, McGrane &amp; Martin v. Littell</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1041 .....	15
<i>Shpiller v. Harry C's Redlands</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1177 .....	14, 18
<i>State Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council of California v. Duncan</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 289, as modified on denial of reh'g (May 16, 2008) .....	27
<i>Walker v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> (2005), 35 Cal.4th 15 .....	19, 21

## **STATUTES**

Code Civ. Proc., § 1008 .....	14
Code Civ. Proc., § 473 .....	10, 23, 25, 26
Code Civ. Proc., § 663 .....	26
Code Civ. Proc., § 663a .....	26
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1 .....	15, 16, 17
Gov. Code, § 65589, et seq. ....	10
Gov. Code, § 65589.5 .....	passim

## **RULES**

Rules of Court, rule 8.100 .....	15
Rules of Court, rule 8.104 .....	passim

Rules of Court, rule 8.108 .....23, 24, 25
